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(FR)  Notice d’instructions

Compteur d'énergie
triphasé bi-directionnel,
entrée directe 100A

Principe de fonctionnement

Ce compteur d'énergie mesure dans deux registres
distincts I'énergie électrique active consommeée et
produite par l'installation électrique.

Il est équipé d'un afficheur digital pour visualisation
de I'énergie consommeée, de I'énergie produite et
de la puissance instantanée.

Il est équipé de compteurs totalisateurs et de
compteurs partiels avec remise a zéro.

Présentation du produit
® Afficheur LCD.

Touche pour défilement des valeurs.

© Touche reset pour remettre a zéro le compteur
partiel.

() LED métrologique (2 Wh/impulsion).

Lecture des valeurs
Par appuis successifs sur la touche "lecture” faire
défiler les différentes valeurs.

@ Allumage du retro-éclairage.
Affichage de I'énergie totale consommée [®.

(2 Affichage de I'énergie partielle consommée [®.
(3 Energie totale produite <.
(@ Energie partielle produite <.

(® Puissance instantanée (consommée ou produite).

Message d'erreur:

En cas de mauvais raccordement, "ERROR" est

affiché a I'écran.

- Vérifier que I'ordre des phases L1, L2, L3 est
conforme au schéma de raccordement.

Note:
L'information 733 sur I'afficheur indique que la
phase correspondante (1, 2, 3) est sous tension.

Spécifications techniques
Caractéristiques métrologiques

- Classe de précision B (1%) selon EN50470-3
- LED métrologique: 2 Wh/impulsion

- Courant de démarrage: 80 mA

- Courant de base: 20 A

- Courant max.: 100 A

Caractéristiques techniques

- Consommation: < 0,6 W et 2,5 VA max. par phase

- Alimentation: 230/400 V~ +/- 15%

- Fréquence: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz

- Sauvegarde périodique et sur coupure secteur
dans mémoire EEPROM

- Caractéristiques sortie impulsion (consommation):

e Poids de I'impulsion fixe: 100 Wh
e Durée de I'impulsion: 100 ms
e Tension d'alimentation externe: 20 ... 30 V ==

Caractéristiques mécaniques

- Boitier modulaire de largeur 7 M (122,5 mm)
- Indice de protection boitier: IP20

- Classe d’isolation: Il

Environnement
- Température de stockage: -25 °C a +70 °C
- Température de fonctionnement: -10 °C a +55 °C
- Capacité de raccordement:
e souple: 2,5 4 35 mm?
* rigide : 2,5 4 35 mm?

'DE) Bedienungsanleitung

Energiezahler
dreiphasig bidirektional.
Direktmessung 100A

Funktionsprinzip

Der Energiezéhler erfasst auf zwei unterschied-
liche Arten die von der Anlage verbrauchte
aktive elektrische Energie.

Er ist mit einem Digitaldisplay ausgerustet, das
die Anzeige von Energieverbrauch,
Energieerzeugung und Leistung anzeigt.

Er ist mit einem Gesamtzéhler und einem
Teilzhler mit Z&hlerrickstellung ausgestattet.

Produktbeschreibung

@ LCD-Display.

Taste zum Durchblattern der Werte.

© Reset um den Teilzahler auf Null zu setzen.
(D Blinkende-LED Anzeige (2 Wh/Impuls).

Ablesen der Werte

Durch mehrmaliges Betatigen der Taste
"Ablesen" kdnnen die unterschiedlichen Werte
durchgeblattert werden.

Standardméssig zeigt der Zahler die
verbrauchte Energie im aktuellen Tarif an.

(@) Einschalten der Display-
Hintergrundbeleuchtung. Anzeige der
Gesamtverbrauch [®.

(2) Anzeige der Teilverbrauch [®.
® %zeige der gesamten Energieeinspeisung

(@ Anzeige der Teil Energieeinspeisung <.

@ Anzeige der augenblicklichen Leistung
(Einspeisung oder Verbrauch).

Fehlermeldung:

Bei fehlerhaftem Anschluss wird "ERROR"am

Display angezeigt.

- Uberprufen, ob die Reihefolge der Phasen
L1, L2, L3 dem Anschlussbild entspricht.

Bemerkung:
Die Anzeige 733 am Display zeigt an, das die
entsprechende Phase (L1, L2, L3) Spannung

fuhrt.

Technische Daten

Messtechnische Daten

- Genauigkeitsklasse B (1%) gemaB EN50470-3
- Blinkende LED-Anzeige: 2Wh/Impuls

- Einschaltstrom: 80 mA

- Referenzstrom: 20 A

- Max. Strom: 100 A

Technische Merkmale

- Leistungaufnahme Display: 0,6W

- Leistungaufnahme Messwerk: 2,5 VA max.
pro Phase

- Versorgungsspannung : 230/400 V~ +/- 15%

- Frequenz: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz

- Periodisches Speichern der Messungen und
bei Spannungsunterbrechung im EEPROM-
Speicher.

- Energie Impuls-Ausgang (Leistungaufnahme):

e Wert eines Impuls: 100 Wh
e Impulsdauer: 100 ms
e Extern Versorgungspannung: 20 ... 30 V =

MaBe und Schutzklasse

- Modulbau-Gehause, 7PLE (122,5 mm)
- Schutzart Gehause: IP 20

- Schutzklasse: Il

Umgebung
- Lagertemperatur: -25 °C bis + 70 °C
- Betriebstemperatur: -10 °C bis + 55 °C
- Anschlussquerschnitt:
« flexibel: 2,5 bis 35 mm?
e massiv: 2,5 bis 35 mm?

(GB) User instructions

Bi-directionnal
three-phase kwh meter
direct 100A

Operating principle

This kilowatt hour meter measures in two
distinct registers the active electric energy that
is used and produced by an electric installation.
This device has a digital LCD to display energy
used, energy produced and instantan power.
This device has total counters and partial
ressetable counters.

Product presentation

@ LCD display.

Key to scroll readings.

© Reset to reset the partial counter.
(D Metrological LED (2 Wh/impulse).

Display of readings
The various datas can be scrolled by pressing
the Key "Read".

(@ Backlight switches ON.
Total energy consumption [® .

(2) Partial energy consumption [®.
() Total energy production <.
(@) Partial energy production <.

(B Power in the current counting direction
(production or consumption).

ERROR message:

In case of bad wiring, an "ERROR" message

will be displayed.

- Check that the phase order L1, L2, L3 is in
line with the wiring diagram.

Note:

The information 733 on the display indicates
that the corresponding phase (1, 2,3) is under
voltage.

Technical specifications

Metrological characteristics

- Accuracy class B (1%) according to
EN50470-3

- Metrological LED: 2 Wh /impulse

- Starting current: 80 mA

- Basic current: 20 A

- Max current: 100 A

Characteristics
- Consumption: < 0,6 W & 2,5 VA max per phase
- Supply: 230/400 V~ +/- 15%
- Frequency: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz
- Savings of measures are made regularly in
EEPROM
- Impulse output characteristics (consumption):
e 1 pulse: 100 Wh
e pulse duration: 100 ms
e external supply: 20 ... 30 V =~
Mechanical characteristics
- Modular casing: 7 M (122,5 mm)
- Protection degree (casing): IP 20
- Insulation class: Il

Environment
- Storage temperature: -25 °C to + 70 °C
- Working temperature: -10 °C to + 55 °C
- Connection capacity :

o flexible: 2,5 to 35 mm?2

erigid: 2,5 to 35 mm?

(NL)  Gebruiksaanwijzing

Bidirectionele driefasige
energiemeter, directe
aansluiting 100A

Werkingsprincipe

Deze energiemeter meet in twee aparte registers
het actieve elektrische energieverbruik en de
energieproductie van een elektrische installatie.

De meter heeft een digitaal display voor weergave
van het energieverbruik, de energieproductie en het
ogenblikkelijk vermogen.

Hij is voorzien van totaalmeters en deelmeters met
nulstelling.

Voorstelling
® LCD-display.

Toets voor het doorlopen van de waarden.

© Reset om de gedeeltelijke teller terug op nul te
zetten.

(D Meet-LED (2 Wh/impuls).

Uitlezen van de waarden

Door achtereenvolgens op de toets "uitlezing"
te drukken, kunt u de verschillende waarden
doorlopen.

@ De achtergrondverlichting gaat branden.
De meter toont de totale energie verbruik [®.

(2) De meter toont de gedeeltelijk verbruik [®.
() Totale energie productie <.
(@) Gedeeltelijk energie productie <.

(5) De meter toont het ogenblikkelijk vermogen
(productie of verbruik).

Foutmelding:

Bij een verkeerde aansluiting verschijnt "ERROR"

op het display.

- Controleer of de volgorde van de fasen L1, L2, L3
conform het aansluitschema is.

Opmerking:
De informatie 733 op het display geeft aan dat de
overeenkomstige fase (1, 2, 3) onder spanning

staat.

Technische specificaties
Meetkarakteristieken

- Nauwkeurigheidsklasse B (1%) volgens EN50470-3
- Meet-LED: 2 Wh/impuls

- Aanloopstroom: 80 mA

- Basisstroom: 20 A

- Max. stroom: 100 A

Technische karakteristieken
- Verbruik: < 0,6 W & 2,5 VA max per fase
- Voeding: 230/400 V~ +/- 15%
- Frequentie: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz
- Opslag in EEPROM-geheugen periodiek en bij
stroomonderbreking.
- Kenmerken impulsuitgang (verbruik):
e waarde van vaste impuls: 100 Wh
e impulsduur: 100 ms
e (externe) voedingsspanning: 20 ... 30 V =+~

Mechanische kenmerken

- Modulaire behuizing: 7 M breed (122,5 mm)
- Beschermingsgraad behuizing: IP 20

- Isolatieklasse: Il

Omgeving
- Opslagtemperatuur: -25 °C tot + 70 °C
- Werkingstemperatuur: -10 °C tot + 55 °C
- Aansluitingscapaciteit :
e soepel : 2,5 tot 35 mm?
o stijff  :2,5tot 35 mm?

(SE)  Bruksanvisning

Energiméatare, 3-fas,
direkt ingang till 100A,
tvavag

Anvandning

Denna energimétare mater upp av elinstallatio-
nen férbrukad och alstrad aktiv elenergi i tva
olika register.

Den har en LCD-display som ger mdjlighet att
visa upp férbrukad energi, alstrad energi och
momentaneffekt.

Den ar utrustad med totalméatare och med
delmétare med nollstélining.

Presentation

® LCD-display.

Knapp for att scrolla mellan varden.
©) Reset Aterstll delmétning till 0.

@ Diod som indikerar (var 2 Wh/puls).

Avlasning av varden
Tryck successivt pa avlasningsknappen for att
scrolla mellan olika vérden.

@ Bakgrundsbelysning lyser upp.
Totalférbrukning (kWh) .

(2 Delférbrukning (kWh) [®.
(3 Totalproduktion (kWh) <I.
(@ Delproduktion (kWh) <.

(B Visar férbrukningen just nu (produktion/
férbrukning).

Felmeddelande:

Vid felanslutning, visas "ERROR" upp pa

skarmen.

- Kontrollera att fasféljden L1, L2, L3 stdmmer
med kopplingsschemet.

Anmarkning:

Informationen 733 pa bildenheten visar att
motsvarande fas (1, 2, 3) &r spanningssatt.

Tekniska data

Matdata

- Noggrannhetsklass B (1%) enligt EN50470-3
- Ljusdiod som visar férbrukningstakt: 2 Wh/puls
- Startstrom: 80 mA

- Basstrom: 20 A

- Max strom: 100 A

Elektriska méarkdata

- Egenforbrukning: < 0,6 W & 2,5 VA hogsta for
fas

- Driftspénning: 230/400 V~ +/- 15%

- Frekvens: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz

- Sékerhetskopiering med jamna mellanrum
och vid strémavbrott i EEPROM-minnet

- Pulsutgangens mérkdata (egenforbrukning):
e Impuls: 100 Wh
e Puls varaktighet: 100 ms
e Extern forsorjning: 20 ... 30 V ==

Mekaniska data
- Storlek,bredd 7M (122,5 mm)
- IP-klass: IP20
- Skyddsklass : Il
Omgivning
- Lagringstemperatur: -25 °C till + 70 °C
- Drift temperatur: -10 °C till + 55 °C
- Anslutningar:
o Mjukledare: 2,5 till 35 mm?
e Enkelledare: 2,5 till 35 mm?
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(FI)  Kayttdohje

Energiamittari 3-vaihe
2-suuntainen
100A suora mittaus

Esittely

Tama energiamittari mittaa kaksisuuntaisesti
sahkoasennuksessa kaytetyn ja tuotetun tehollisen
séhkdenergian méaran. Mittari on varustettu
digitaalisella LCD-naytdll& kulutetun ja tuotetun
energian sekéd tehon hetkellisarvon nayttdmiseksi.
Laitteessa on kokonaislaskurit ja nollattavat
osittaislaskurit.

Tuote-esittely

®) LCD-néytto.

Mittaustulosten selauspainike.

© Reset-painike osalaskurin nollaukseen.
(D LED-merkkivalo (2Wh/impulssi).

Arvojen lukeminen
Selaa eri lukemia painamalla perékkain
selauspainiketta.

@ Taustavalo syttyy, energian kokonaiskulutuksen
nayttd [®.

(2 Energian osakulutuksen naytts [®.
(3 Energian kokonaistuoton naytté <.
(@ Energian osatuoton naytté <.

@ Mittaussuunnan hetkellisen tehon nayttd (kulutus
tai tuotto).

Virheilmoitus:

Liitdnnan ollessa huono tulee naytdlle "ERROR” (virhe).

- Tarkista, ettd virran kulkusuunta on kytkentékaa-
vion mukainen.

- Tarkista, ettd vaiheet L1, L2, L3 ovat kytkentdkaa-
vion osoittamassa jarjestyksessa.

Huomioitavaa:

limoitus 733 naytdlla merkitsee, ettd vastaavassa
vaiheessa (1, 2, 3) on jannite.

Tekniset tiedot

Mittaustekniset ominaisuudet

- Standardin EN50470-3 mukainen tarkkuusluokka
B (1%)

- Mitta-LED : 2 Wh/pulssi

- Kéynnistysvirta : 80 mA

- Perusvirta : 20 A

- Maksimivirta : 100 A

Séahkoiset ominaisuudet

- Tehonkulutus : < 0,6 W & 2,5 VA maks. per vaihe

- Syo6ttojannite : 230/400 VA~ +/- 15%

- Taajuus: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz

- Mittaustulokset tallennetaan saannéllisin valiajoin
ja jannitekatkoksen sattuessa EEPROM-
muistipiirille.

- Impulssikosketinlahdén ominaisuudet (kulutus):
e 1 pulssi: 100 Wh

e Pulssin kesto: 100 ms

e Ulkoinen syo6tt6: 20 ... 30 V =~

Mekaaniset ominaisuudet
- Kojeen modulileveys 7 M (122,5 mm)
- Kojerungon tiiveysluokka: IP20
- Eristysluokka: Il
Ympéristd
- Varastointilampétila: -25 °C ... +70 °C
- Kayttélampétila: -10 °C ... +55 °C
- Liitéantapoikkipinta:
 Moniséikeinen: 2,5 ... 35 mm?
e Lanka 12,5 ... 35 mm?

(IT)  Istruzioni d’uso

Contatore di energia
trifase, bi-direzionale,
inserzione diretta 100A

Principio di funzionamento

Il contatore d’energia misura su due registri
distinti I’energia elettrica attiva consumata e
prodotta dall'impianto elettrico.

E dotato di un display elettronico che
visualizza I'’energia consumata, I’energia pro-
dotta e la potenza istantanea.

E dotato inoltre di contatori totalizzatori e di
contatori parziali con reset.

Presentazione

® Display LCD.

Tasto scorrimento valori.

© Reset per resettare il contatore parziale.
( LED metrologico (2 Wh/impulso).

Lettura dei valori
Tramite pressioni successive sul tasto "lettura",
potrete far scorrere i vari valori.

(D Accensione della retroilluminazione.
Visualizzazione dell'energia totale consu-
mata [®.

(2) Visualizzazione dell'energia parziale consu-
mata [®.

(3) Visualizzazione dell'energia totale prodotta

(@) Visualizzazione dell’energia parziale nell’al-
tro senso del conteggio <.

(B) Visualizzazione dell'energia parziale pro-
dotta.

Messaggio d'errore:

in caso di cattivo collegamento, apparira il

messaggio "ERROR":

- Verificare che I'ordine delle fasi L1, L2, L3 sia
conforme allo schema di collegamento.

Osservazione:

L'informazione 733 sul display indica che la
fase corrispondente (1, 2, 3) & sotto tensione.

Specifiche tecniche

Caratteristiche metrologiche

- Classe di precisione B (1%) secondo
EN50470-3

- LED metrologico: 2 Wh/impulso

- Corrente di avvio: 80 mA

- Corrente di base: 20 A

- Corrente Max.: 100 A

Caratterische elettriche

- Consumo: < 0,6 W & 2,5 VA max per fase

- Alimentazione : 230/400 V~ +/- 15%

- Frequenza: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz

- Backup periodico e in caso di panne di
corrente nella memoria EEPROM

- Caratteristiche uscita impulso (consumo):
e Valore dell'impulso: 100 Wh
e Durata dell'impulso: 100 ms
¢ Tensione d'alimentazione (esterna):

20..30V

Caratteristiche meccaniche

- Custodia modulare larghezza 7 M (122,5 mm)
- Indice di protezione: IP 20

- Classe d'isolamento: Il

Caratteristiche ambientali
- T° di stoccaggio: -25 °C a + 70 °C
- T° di funzionamento: -10 °C a + 55 °C
- Sezione massime allacciabili:
e cavi flessibili  : 2,5 a 35 mm?
e cavi rigidi 12,5435 mm?

Hager SAS - 132 bld d’Europe - BP 78 - 67 212 Obernai cedex (FRANCE) - Tél. +333 88 49 50 50 - www.hagergroup.net

(ES) Instrucciones de uso

Contador de energia
trifasico, bidireccional,
entrada directa 100A

Principio de funcionamiento

Este contador de energia mide en dos
registros distintos la energia eléctrica activa
consumida y producida por la instalacién
eléctrica.

Va equipado con un pantalla electrénica para
visualizacién de la energia consumida, de la
energia producida y de la potencia instantanea.
Dispone de contadores totalizadores y de
contadores parciales con puesta a cero.

Presentacion
® Pantalla LCD.

Tecla para visualizacion de los valores.
© Reset para poner a cero el contador parcial.
() LED metroldgico (2 Wh/impulsién).

Lectura de los valores
Mediante pulsaciones sucesivas en la tecla
"lectura”, se visualizan los diferentes valores.

(@) Encendido de la retroiluminacion.
Visualizacién de la energia total
consumida [®.

(2) Visualizacion de la energia parcial
consumida [®.

(@ Visualizacién de la energia total
producida <.

(@) Visualizacion de la energia parcial en el otro
sentido de cuenta <.

(®) Visualizacion de la energia parcial producida.

Mensaje de error:

En caso de conexion incorrecta, "ERROR" se

visualiza en la pantalla.

- Comprobar que el orden de las fases L1, L2,
L3 sea conforme con la esquema de
conexion.

Observacion:
La informacién 123 en el visualizador indica
que la fase correspondiente (1, 2, 3) esta bajo

tension.

Especificaciones técnicas
Caracteristicas metrolégicas

- Clase de precision B (1%) segun EN50470-3
- LED metrolégico: 2 Wh/impulsién

- Corriente de arranque : 80 mA

- Corriente de base: 20 A

- Corriente Max.: 100 A

Caracteristicas eléctricas
- Consumo: < 0,6 W & 2,5 VA max por fase
- Alimentacién: 230/400 V~ +/- 15%
- Frecuencia: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz
- Guardado periédico de valores en memoria
EEPROM.
- Caracteristicas del impulso de salida
(consumo):
e 1 impulso: 100 Wh
e Duracion del impulso : 100 ms
e Tension de alimentacién externa: 20 ... 30 V

Caracteristicas mecanicas

- Caja modular de 7 M de anchura (122,5 mm)
- Indice de proteccion caja: IP 20

- Clase de aislamiento: Il

Ambiente
- Temperatura de almacenaje: -25 °C a + 70 °C
- Temperatura de functionamiento:
-10°Ca+55°C
- Capacidad de conexion:
e Cable flexible: 2,5 a 35 mm?
e Cable rigido: 2,5 a 35 mm?

(PT)  Instrugdes de instalagdo

Contador de energia trifa-
sico, bidirecional, leitura
directa 100A

Principio de funcionamento

O contador de energia mede em dois registos
distintos a energia eléctrica activa consumida e
produzida por um circuito eléctrico.

Esta equipado com um ecra LCD para

visualizagdo da energia consumida, da energia
produzida e da poténcia instantanea.

Esta equipado com contadores totalizadores e com
contadores parciais com retorno a zero.

Apresentacao

® Ecra LCD.

Tecla para o desfile dos valores.

@ Reset para colocar a zero o contador parial.
(D LED metrolégico (2 Wh/impulso).

Leitura dos valores
Com pressdes sucessivas na tecla "leitura", fazer
desfilar os diferentes valores.

(@) Ligar da retroiluminagao. Visualizagdo da
energia total consumida [® .

(2) Visualizagéo da energia parcial consumida [®.
(3 Visualizagdo da energia total produzida <.
(@) Visualizagdo da energia parcial produzida <.

(®) Visualizacdo da poténcia instantanea
(produgéo / consumo).

Mensagem de erro:

Em caso de ligagdo incorrecta, a mensagem

"ERROR" sera visualizada no ecra.

- Verificar que a ordem das fases L1, L2, L3 esta
conforme com o esquema de ligagao.

Observagao:

A informagé@o 733 no ecré indica que a fase
correspondente (1, 2,3) esta sob tensao.

Especificacbes técnicas

Caracteristicas metroldgicas

- Classe de preciséo B (1%) conforme EN50470-3
- LED metrolégico: 2 Wh/impulso

- Corrente de arranque: 80 mA

- Corrente de base: 20 A

- Corrente Max: 100 A

Caracteristicas eléctricas
- Consumo: < 0,6 W & 2,5 VA max por fase
- Alimentacao: 230/400 V~ +/- 15%
- Frequéncia: 50/60 Hz +/- 2 Hz
- Salvaguarda periddica das medidas e em
caso de corte de rede na memdria EEPROM
- Caracteristicas saida impulso (consumo):
e Valor do impulso fixo: 100 Wh
e Duragéo de impulso: 100 ms
¢ Tensao de alimentacéo (externa):
20..30V =
Caracteristicas mecéanicas
- Caixa modular de largura 7 M (122,5 mm)
- Indice de protecgéao caixa: IP 20
- Classe de isolamento: ||

Ambiente
- T2 de armazenamento: -25 °C a + 70 °C
- T2 de funcionamento: -10 °C a + 55 °C
- Capacidade de ligagéo:

e Flexivel: 2,5 a 35 mm?

e Rigido: 2,5 a 35 mm?

6E 5066.d

Hager 04.2010





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


